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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr P P Lloyd

	Schemes
	NPI Retirement Annuity Contract
Zurich Personal Pension

	Respondents
	NPI 
Capita SIP Services (Capita)


Subject

Mr Lloyd has complained that as a result of his instructions not being followed, his pension transfer was processed too soon and as a consequence the available fund value was reduced.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Capita because clear instructions were not followed.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. As Mr Lloyd approached retirement, he was advised to bring his pension funds together into one arrangement, a self invested personal pension with Zurich, administered by Capita.  He wanted to take the maximum tax free cash, and to commence income drawdown.  He had policies with NPI, Norwich Union (now Aviva) and Zurich.
2. A standard retirement quotation sent by NPI to Mr Lloyd’s adviser on 27 April 2009, in advance of Mr Lloyd’s 60th birthday on 31 May, gave a projected fund value of £51,306 as at 1 June 2009.
3. On 7 May 2009, NPI wrote to Mr Lloyd’s adviser responding to a transfer quotation request.  The transfer value given was £28,728; the accompanying letter stated:

‘We would like to point out the Self Employed Retirement Plan normally provides guaranteed pension benefits from age 60.  In many cases, the transfer value payable before age 60 can be significantly less than the amount payable at or after age 60.  Please consider very carefully whether transferring the plan now is the right decision.’

4. Mr Lloyd’s adviser wrote to Capita on 14 May 2009 and said:
‘The NPI pension figures are transfer values from the start of this month, but the maturity value is projected to be around £51,000 if he were to take the NPI pension age of 60, therefore the transfer should not complete before Mr Lloyd’s 60th birthday on 31st May 2009.  Should the transfer be drastically reduced at this time please contact me and I will contact Mr Lloyd to ask if he wishes to continue.’
5. Capita wrote to NPI on 21 May enclosing an application to transfer.  No mention was made of the request to delay the transaction until 31 May.  
6. The transfer was processed on 26 May 2009.  On 29 May, NPI wrote to Capita to confirm that a cheque for £28,728 would be sent separately. It was sent with a remittance advice dated 1 June.  

7. Had the transfer been processed on 1 June, a value of £51,321 would have been paid.
8. On receipt of the transfer, Mr Lloyd took maximum tax free cash from the combined pension fund and the remainder was placed in income drawdown, with no income taken.

Summary of Mr Lloyd’s position  
9. Mr Lloyd considers that both Capita and NPI are to blame.  He considers that NPI have the greater responsibility.
10. Essentially he considers that NPI should not have paid out in advance of his 60th birthday, knowing the significant difference in the values.  He implies that the payment may have been pushed through to avoid it being the larger sum.  Alternatively he suggests that they failed to check the significance of the date.
11. He considers that NPI have not taken full account of the fact that he has been a policyholder for many years, nor of the regulatory obligation to treat their customers fairly.

Summary of NPI’s position  
12. Mr Lloyd’s adviser was made fully aware of what the value of Mr Lloyd’s pension fund would be before and after his 60th birthday.
13. Capita failed to notify them of the requirement not to complete the transfer until after Mr Lloyd’s 60th birthday.  

14. They acted in good faith and reject the allegation that the transaction was rushed through in order to avoid making a bonus payment, as well as the suggestion that they failed to check the date of birth before the transfer occurred.  (A transfer is not classed as a crystallisation event and as such age is not a precondition, so would not be checked before this type of transaction is processed.)

15. They received all their requirements on 22 May 2000; the next working day was 26 May and the value of Mr Lloyd’s policy then was £28,728.  
Summary of Capita’s position

16. The letter sent to NPI did not include instructions to defer the transfer until after 31 May 2009.  Clearly this was not acceptable and apologies were offered to Mr Lloyd.
17. They think that NPI’s haste may have been opportunistic.

18. A letter received from NPI on 3 June and dated 29 May said that a cheque would be issued for £28,728.  The cheque was also received on 3 June together with the remittance advice dated 1 June.  They suggest that given the date it was sent, the higher value should have applied.
Conclusions

19. Mr Lloyd’s adviser gave clear instructions to Capita about when the transfer was to take place.  These instructions were not passed on by them.  That was maladministration.  The consequences were predictable, because Capita had been warned about the difference in the values before and after retirement.  
20. Mr Lloyd has implied that NPI should share some of the responsibility for the resultant loss, on the grounds that the transfer was ‘rushed through’ in order to be completed before the bonus had to be paid.  Capita have also alluded to possible opportunism on the part of NPI.  
21. But Capita knew what the risk was.  I have no reason to think that NPI deliberately rushed the transfer through.  In fact their doing so would scarcely be consistent with issuing a warning on 7 May about the difference, which they probably did not have to.  But even if they had acted with deliberate haste it would not have shifted the liability away from Capita.  At the very worst it would have been sharp practice (though I make no finding that it was).  

22. Mr Lloyd thinks that NPI could have treated him better as a long standing customer.  I can see why he thinks that.  On one view they have gained a commercial advantage through what is not much more than a technicality, given the timing of the payout.  But I cannot find that it was maladministration for them to have preferred their immediate commercial interests as long as they were acting in accordance with their contract with Mr Lloyd, which they were. 

23. It has been pointed out that the cheque sent to Capita was dated 1 June 2009, four working days after the transfer was processed and after the bonus would have been added.  I have considered whether the effect is that the transfer should instead be considered to be a surrender at maturity.  But I think it is reasonable (and it is certainly common) for the cheque to have been drawn and paid shortly after the administrative process relating to cancelling the policy was completed.  It was legitimately processed as a transfer before maturity.
24. If Mr Lloyd’s adviser’s instructions had been followed, the transfer value NPI paid would have been £22,593 higher and I find that Capita are wholly responsible for this.  There was a consequential reduction in the amount of cash payable to Mr Lloyd and the value of his residual pension fund, and I make a direction to account for this below. 
Directions  

25. Within 28 days of this determination, Capita shall:

· pay Mr Lloyd the sum of £5,648.25, plus simple interest from 1 June 2009 to the date of payment at the rate quoted for the time being by the reference banks.
· establish what £16,944.75 would now be worth if it had been invested alongside Mr Lloyd’s current pension arrangement and add this sum to his fund.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

17 December 2010
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